
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Economy and Transport 
 
To: Councillor Kilbane 

 
Date: Tuesday, 20 February 2024 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 

Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Tuesday 27 February 2024 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on Friday 16 February 
2024. 
 
 
 



 

1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other registerable 
interest, they might have in respect of business on this agenda, if 
they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

16 January 2024. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting. The deadline for registering at 
this meeting is at 
[...]
 cash will be accepted 
or not will inform the specification for cashless or cash accepting 
machines. 
 
The action date for this item has changed from 16 January 2024 
to 20 February 2024. Reason: To allow further time to consider 
the consultation results and review recommendations. 
 

5. Acomb Front Street Phase 2 - open public 
engagement on costed designs and ideas 
for the scheme   

(Pages 149 - 194) 

 The purpose of the report is to set out the ambition and potential 
scope of the phase 2 works on Acomb Front Street, a key 
secondary shopping centre within the City of York Council area, 
seeking approval to undertake open public engagement on 
costed designs and ideas for the scheme. 
 
The ambition and delivery approach will promote economic 
growth and help to develop a unique local high street 
environment promoting diverse community use, and respond to 
the ideas from the 2021 Future of Acomb Front Street Study, and 



 

feedback to date including the petition submitted following the 
phase 1 works. 
 
The engagement process will be set out, and potential elements 
(with costings) will be outlined , to ensure businesses and 
residents and have an opportunity to contribute during the 
planned engagement period, which is being designed to meet the 
aspirations of the local community. 
 
Approval will be sought to undertake open public engagement on 
the Acomb Front Street Phase 2 project approach, to test costed 
designs and ideas for the scheme. 
 
The Executive will be asked: To confirm that the public 
consultation on Acomb Front Street Phase 2 may commence, 
based on the project approach outlined. 
 
Instruct officers to undertake public engagement, analyse 
responses and work up detailed designs in order that a full 
costed project scheme can be presented to Executive for 
approval in Summer 2024. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
 Democracy Office
[...]
hich might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy and Transport 

Date 16 January 2024 

Present Councillor Kilbane 

In attendance Helene Vergereau - Head of Highway Access 
and Development 
James Gilchrist - Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning 

 

31. Declarations of Interest (10:10 am)  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in respect of 
the business on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
 
32. Exclusion of Press and Public (10:10 am)  
 

To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of the following:  
 
Annex 1 and Annexes A-M to Agenda Item 5 on the grounds that they 
contain information relating to any individual and information which was 
likely to reveal the identity of an individual. This information was classed as 
exempt under paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to Section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  

 
 
33. Minutes (10:11 am)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Sessions held on 14 
November 2023 and 12 December 2023 be approved and 
signed by the Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 
34. Public Participation (10:11 am)  
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



It was reported that there had been 4 registrations to speak at the session 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, 3 of whom were available 
to speak. 
 
Councillor Warters spoke on agenda item 5, raising several issues; he 
expressed concern about illegal occupation at the Noddle Hill layby off the 
A166; he also advised that a resident at Scoreby Lane had faced a similar 
situation and had incurred substantial legal costs; lastly Councillor Warters 
queried when the next set of double yellow line proposals would be coming 
before this decision session, adding that he had submitted his views on this 
to the Executive Member and officers and requested that officers make 
contact to discuss the proposed restrictions.  
 
The landowner of the area in question spoke on agenda item 5. He made 
references to the report’s annexes (specifically some photographs and 
maps) and provided a commentary on the location of the ditches and 
culvert, sizes of land parcels, highway width, width of ditches, and 
boundary lines. The landowner referred to the specific area in question and 
the papers which were not in the public domain (despite written and verbal 
reminders that this would bring the information into the public arena). 
 
Sheri Scruton spoke on agenda item 5 on behalf of Upper Poppleton Parish 
Council. She advised the Executive Member of the changes to West Field 
Lane over the years, noting that the hedgerows had been removed and the 
width of verges had diminished. She highlighted the prospective benefits to 
villagers and farmers of reclaiming contested land and replanting 
hedgerows and trees under Option A. She noted residents’ concerns over 
safety when walking on the lane without a sufficient grass verge. 

 
 
35. Highway Encroachment, Rural West (10:28 am)  
 

The Executive Member considered a report regarding an identified 
encroachment issue over roadside verges.  
 
The Executive Member entered into private session for consideration of 
Annex 1 and Annexes A-M of the report. 
 
The Head of Highway Access and Development advised that the Executive 
Member’s decision is to serve notice under the Highways Act and aim to 
reclaim the associated costs. If a notice of reinstatement was served, the 
landowner would be able to legally challenge this decision and all evidence 
excluded from this session would be available to discuss in court. 
 

Page 4



The Executive Member noted that the decision session was not the forum 
where the dispute on the evidence presented could be decided. Following 
on from the decision, there may well be a challenge, and this would be 
heard in a court following due process. 
 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That CYC takes all necessary enforcement action to recover and 
reinstate the verges to their full width in accordance with Sections 
130, 131 and 305 of the Highways Act 1980, be approved (Option 
A). 

 
ii. That authority be delegated to the Director of Transport, Environment 

and Planning, in consultation with the Director of Governance, to 
determine and undertake all necessary activity to recover and 
reinstate the verges to their full width in accordance with Sections 
130, 131 and 305 of the Highways Act 1980, including (but not 
limited to) the determination, drafting, commissioning, and 
concluding of any necessary public highways works contracts in 
compliance with the Highways Act 1980 and CYC’s Contract 
Procedure Rules. 

 
Reasons: 
 

i. Option B (reduced width reinstatement) was not considered feasible 
as it would almost certainly result in the local authority being 
challenged for being in breach of its duty and it is unlikely that 
option B would be acceptable to the local people as represented 
by their Parish Council as it required the approval of the Parish 
Council, and this option has been rejected by the Parish Council 
during previous consultation; 
 

ii. Option C (no further action taken by CYC) would have resulted in the 
Council being in breach of its duty, with the risk that a mandatory 
order could be granted to the Parish Council against the highway 
authority; 

 
 
 
 

 
 
Cllr Kilbane, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.07 am and finished at 10.40 am]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Meeting: Executive Member for Economy and Transport 
Decision Session 

Meeting date: 20/02/2024 

Report of: James Gilchrist - Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning 

Portfolio of: Councillor Kilbane, Executive Member Economy 
and Transport 

 

Decision Report: Cashless parking decision 

 

Subject of Report 
 
1. A budget decision was made by Full Council in March 2022 to 

make a saving on the cash collection contract by removing the 
option for customers to pay cash for parking.   
 

2. Given a new administration a report was taken to the July 2023 
Executive Member for Economy and Transport Decision Session 
and a decision was made to commence a consultation on the 
removal of cash payments from the parking estate.  
 
This report provides feedback on the results of this citywide 
cashless consultation and request the Executive Member to 
consider whether cash payments should be accepted for parking. 
 

3. This and the previous report need to be considered in the context 
of the serious financial position of the council and the need to find 
ways to drive efficiency and the fact that cash use has significantly 
reduced over the last few years. 
 

 

Benefits and Challenges 
 
4. While the use of cash for parking payments has dramatically 

dropped and continues to do so, the following benefits and 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

 

disadvantages were developed following consultation with officers 
and stakeholder groups. 

 

 savings on costs of collecting cash from the machines (currently 
circa £60,000 a year) would partly achieve previous budget 
decisions. 

 reduced maintenance costs (non-cash machines cost less to 
maintain). 

 reductions in thefts and damage associated with machines that 
collect cash. 

 new equipment provides an opportunity to allow for other 
innovations, including flexible charging regimes such as dynamic 
pricing. 
 

5. However, the consultation has identified challenges with such a 
decision. The following points are a summary from the consultation 
that can be found in annexes B to P: - 
 

 have no other choice but to pay by cash 

 do not currently have access to contactless methods 

 do not have a smart device or know how to work one 

 do not have bank cards 

 find ticket machines are not visually or physically accessible or 
simply difficult to use 

 need to avoid leaving a digital trail 
 

Policy Basis for Decision 
 
6. The previous budget decision is relevant and has set the current 

situation where cash payment is permitted but the cost of the 
contract for collecting and banking the cash is not in the budget. 
Furthermore the increasing pressure on the council to find ways to 
save and meet the £40m saving required to be saved over the next 
3 years.  
 

7. In the emerging Local Transport Strategy the principle that private 
cars for people who have a choice to choose a more sustainable 
mode are at the bottom of the transport hierarchy continues.   
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

Financial Strategy Implications 
 

8. In the 2022/23 budget the savings for cash collection was taken by 
Full Council to remove cash payments from the parking estate. 
This saving was £90,000.  Following a review and rationalisation of 
collection requirements, due to the reduction in cash use, the cost 
for processing cash has fallen to circa £60,000  
 

9. If the decision is to not move to cashless payments only, then the 
budget or the savings will need to be found elsewhere to make up 
this saving. 
 

 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
 

10. The Executive Member is asked to review the report and the 
consultation results to inform decisions on the following 5 items: - 

 

a) To note the cashless parking consultation results as 
contained with annexes B to P. 
 

Reason: to ensure that decisions are informed by and give due 
regard to the views of residents and the impacts of any change. 
 
b) to remove cash payments and offer pay by phone as the only 

way to pay on street for pay and display. 
 

Reason: to give effect to the Full Council Budget Decision.  
These are the machines most in need of replacement, the level 
of investment required to replace them and add debit, credit, 
pre-paid cash card and contactless cannot be justified. 
 

 
c) retain cash payment at Bootham Row and Castle Car Parks 

for those who cannot use the app or do not have access to a 
card. 

 
Reason: gives effect to the consultation that has identified 
impacts of going cashless on people, some of whom will have 
protected characteristics.  The two car parks recommended are 
the Gold Standard car parks identified in the access review. 
 

Page 9



 

 

 
 

Background 
 
11. As part of the 2022/23 Full Council approved a budget to stop 

accepting cash from car parking machines and save on the cash 
collection contract worth circa £60,000, but to consult before 
making a change. 
 

12. Last July the Executive Member for Economy and Transport 
approved a consultation on making the parking estate cashless 
payments only.   
 

13. As the budget decision was made the money to pay the cash 
collection is not in the budget and therefore the saving has not 
been achieved.  It should be noted that since July the council 
financial position has worsened. 
 

14. There are different ways you can pay for parking without using 
cash, other cashless payment options include: 
 

 Debit/credit cards 

 Pre-paid cash cards 

 Contactless payments 

 Pay by phone 

 Season Tickets 
 

15. However, it should also be noted that the cash machines only 
accept coins not notes when using cash.   
 

16. Marygate is already a cashless car park and on street the only 
option is cash or pay by phone. 
 

17. The pay by phone service does not require a smartphone where 
information and car details can be provided over the phone to an 
operator. 
 

18. Any blue badge holder can park for free in any disabled or 
standard parking bays in car parks 
[...]
 
have required significant funding to refurbish and update.  With the 
decline in their cash payments that dropped to circa 3% of their 
overall transactions.  They therefore determined it was no longer 
viable to accept cash or have on street parking ticket machines, so 
they moved to pay by phone only with the PayPoint option for their 
on street parking but when cashless and retained payment card 
and contactless payments, with pay by phone in the car parks. 
 

26. City of York Council has around 90 machines, over half of which 
are over 20 years old.  They have increasingly obsolete technology 
and will be affected when the 3G network is turned off.  Keeping 
these machines going is increasingly costly.  The council will need 
to replace these machines shortly.  Therefore, the specification of 
the machines is important, machines which accept cash are 
significantly more expensive. 
 

27. Currently the Council has 56 machines on street (62% of the total).  
The only way to pay on street is either cash or pay by phone.  The 
cost of cash collection from these machines is approximately 
£17,000.  The oldest machines most in need of replacement are 
on street with a handful of them in car parks. 
 

28. The remaining 34 machines (38%) are within car parks and offer 
card or contactless in addition to pay by phone and cash.  The cost 
of cash collection from these machines is approximately £43,000. 
 

Consultation Analysis 
 
29. The development of the consultation was informed by a number of 

officers and representative groups including the York Older 
People’s Assembly and disability forums.  The consultation went 
live from the 23rd October and concluded on the 4th December. 
 

Page 12



 

 

30. The consultation was supported by an extensive social and printed 
media communications and promotional exercise including stickers 
on all parking ticket machines, emails to all Councillors.  Posters 
and hard copies of the consultation were also sent across the
[...]

 

On Street Parking (Pay and Display) 
 

43. For on street parking the three options are as follows: 

a) to remove cash payments and offer pay by phone as the only 
way to pay on street. 

b) in addition to pay by phone to offer debit, credit, pre-paid 
cash card and contactless, which has never been offered for 
on street pay and display parking in York 

c) to offer card/contactless and allow cash payments 
 

44. Option a) does not require a cash collection contract and would 
contribute approximately £17,000 towards the saving.  The council 
has never accepted card or contactless for on street pay and 
display so removing cash would only leave pay by phone.  There 
would be some  capital required for the removal of the machines 
and some reinstatement works, up to the value of £25,000 but this 
would be taken from existing budgets. There are further 
operational costs of providing physical ticket machines that include 
maintenance, electricity, tickets and transaction fees. The 
estimated average cost per machine is £550 so the removal of 56 
machines would lead to a further saving of £30,800. 
 

45. Option b) would require new machines at an estimated cost of  
£224,000. With no ongoing cash emptying required and no savings 
from removing machines. 
 

46. Option c) would require more expensive machines that can sort 
and accept cash. The cost of new machines to facilitate option c 
would be an estimated £280,000 with an ongoing revenue cost of 
approximately £17,000 per annum for the emptying of the 
machines. There would also be no operational savings from 
providing the machines.  
 

47. Officers would therefore rule out option c on the basis of budget 
impacts both capital and delivering the previous council decision to 
remove cash payments. 
 

48. Option b would mitigate some of the comments received in the 
consultation, but significant investment would still be required to 
deliver option b) and the new signage proposed in option a could 
point out the nearest car park with other payment options were 

Page 15



 

 

accepted. 
 

49. In light of the current financial constraints, the roll out of new 
machines across the parking estate is not affordable.  Please note 
that no decision is being made in this report to replace machines, 
rather set the policy for when any replacements are made, but the 
policy does impact on the likely cost of replacement. 
 

50. On that basis officers feel that option a) is the recommended 
option. 
 

Car Parks 
 
51. For car parks the following options have been developed: 

a) to offer pay by phone, debit, credit, pre-paid cash card, 
contactless and season tickets as the only way to pay in car 
parks. 

b) in addition to option a) retain cash payment in a single car 
park for those who cannot use the app or do not have access 
to a card. 

c) in addition to option a) retain cash payment in two car parks 
for those who cannot use the app or do not have access to a 
card. 

d) to retain cash payments in all car parks for those who cannot 
use the app or do not have access to a card. 
 

52. Option a) is to not accept cash payments in car parks, this change 
would achieve the maximum saving of £43,000 from the cash 
collection contract for car parks. 
 

53. Whilst option a) delivers the previous council budget decision.  The 
consultation results highlight the potential impact on some people.  
To mitigate this impact cash could be retained in some or all car 
parks.   
 

54. A recent review has identified 2 gold standards car parks, which 
are Castle and Bootham Row car parks.  One of the reasons these 
were chosen in this access review is that they cover the north and 
the south of the city and allowing those travelling from the East or 
West to choose which car park they wanted to access.   

Page 16



 

 

 
55. However, it should be noted that in November 2023, the council's 

new Executive reconfirmed the re-purposing of the Castle Car 
Park to support the deliv
[...]
KSPF for Acomb Front 
Street was agreed at Executive in November 2023. 
 

16. The potential scope of phase 2 works is being presented as 
costed options for open public engagement and takes account of 
this budget allocation.  One of the outcomes of the open public 
engagement is to better understand local community priority.  
The final scheme design is to be presented to Executive in 
summer 2024 and this will have to be deliverable within the 
budget available. 

17. The costs of the preparatory work and undertaking the 
engagement allow for; staff time, presentation / survey materials / 
venue hire, and are included under the project costs heading. 

 

Recommendation and Reasons 

18. The Executive Member is asked to: approve open public 
engagement on the Acomb Front Street phase 2 project 
approach, in order to test costed designs and ideas for the 
scheme and receive feedback. 

Reason: public engagement, and analysis of feedback responses, 
is essential to enable officers to finalise detailed designs for the 
phase 2 works that benefit from public engagement comments; 
and to ensure that a fully costed scheme can be presented to 
Executive for consideration and approval to proceed in summer 
2024. 

Background 

19. Front Street Acomb is a key secondary shopping centre in 
York.  This is recognised in the Local Plan and planning policy 
supports it’s improvement.  There is a recognition that enhancing 
Front Street will deliver benefit, and over the past 5 years there 
has been investment through both local businesses and the 
council. 

Page 155



 

 

  

20. In the 2020 consultation respondents spoke highly of Front 
Street and its good mix of shops, however a quarter of 
respondents were critical of Front Street and areas were seen as 
“scruffy” with a run-down appearance.  A significant proportion of 
the street is privately maintained, non-adopted highway. The 
council must therefore locate, and seek permission from the 
private landowners, if any 
[...]
welcome the opportunity to reduce vehicle dominance in the 
Acomb area whilst increasing the opportunity for people to 
meet and socialise to reduce isolation. 

 
 

Page 166



 

 

 Environment and Climate action, contact: Director of 
Transport, Environment and Planning, and Head of Carbon 
Reduction. 

The phase 2 improvement works to Acomb Front Street have 
the potential to deliver climate change benefits; supporting 
both net zero (by reducing car dependency and encouraging 
active travel) and adaptation (increasing tree planting to 
reduce overheating and create shade). The development of 
any designs identified through the consultation should aim to 
minimise embedded and operational carbon emissions 
wherever possible. 

 
 

 Affordability - 
The economic benefits to residents with low incomes should 
be documented in the Equalities Impact Assessment as part 
of the consultation, and how the proposals will contribute to a 
thriving affordable economy for all residents to benefit from, 
including those for whom transport out of area to access low 
cost retail options is unaffordable. 
 

 Equalities and Human Rights - 

Public engagement is critical to inform the Equality Impact 
Assessment that will accompany the final proposals.  Given 
the focus on accessibility, the community needs full 
engagement alongside York Access Forum as per the 
engagement plan, with online and offline opportunities to 
engage.   

 

 Data Protection and Privacy 
 
See Annex B 
 

 Communications, contact: Head of Communications. 
 

The communications team has been working with the 
regeneration team to understand what support is required. 
Communications work will be needed around this report, 
which will include a press release. Should it be agreed to 
proceed with engagement, the team will be supporting to 
help produce the additional resources, information and 
promotion to support the consultation. 

Page 167



 

 

 

 Economy, contact: Head of Economy. 
Acomb Fron
[...]
d 
become contentious given the contradictory views of different 
stakeholders, and could cause a distraction to phase 2 deliverable 
works. 
 

(v) Project components that involve additional procurement eg. public art 
could/take longer to deliver than March 25. 
 

(vi)  The removal of a significant number of bollards and introduction of  
wide speed tables for pedestrian priority could result in an increase 
in illegal parking on the pavements, which the phase 1 scheme had 
sought to address.  
 

Wards Impacted 
 
Acomb, Westfield & Holgate Wards 

 
 

Contact details 
 
For further information please contact the authors of this Decision 
Report. 
 

Author 
 

Name: Kathryn Daly 

Job Title: Head of City Development 

Service Area: Regeneration 

Telephone: 07923 217445 

Report approved: Yes/No 

Date: 8/2/24 

 

Co-authors 
 

Name: Julie Stormont-Dawber 
David Warburton 

Job Title: Regeneration Project Delivery Officer 
Head of Regeneration 

Service Area: Regeneration 

Telephone: 07785 915200 

Report approved: Yes/No 

Date: 9/2/24 

Page 169



 

 

 

 
  

Page 170



 

 

Background papers 
 
 

Executive April 2022: ‘Future of Acomb Front Street – Enhancing Economic Growth 
for Secondary Shopping Areas’ 

Executive – October 2023: ‘UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
 

 

Annexes 
 

 Annex A: Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) 

 Annex B: Data Protection Impact Assessment (DPIA) 

 Annex C: Engagement Strategy 
 

 

Page 171



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

  V1.1    EIA 01/2024 DS 

City of York Council 

Equalities Impact Assessment 

Who is submitting the proposal? 

Directorate Place 

Service Area City Development 

Name of proposal: Acomb Front Street Phase 2 – open public engagement on costed designs 
and ideas for the scheme. 

Lead Officer David Warburton  – Head of Regeneration 

Date Assessment Started Update to previous EIA (5/04/22) 

Date Assessment Completed  

Names of those who contributed to the assessment : 

Na

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy and Transport 

Date 20 February 2024 

Present Councillor Kilbane (Executive Member) 

In attendance James Gilchrist – Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning 
Graham Titchener – Head of Parking Services 
Kathryn Daly – Head of City Development, 
Regeneration and Economy 
David Warburton – Head of Regeneration  

 

36. Declarations of Interest (10:01am)  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in respect of 
the business on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
 
37. Minutes (10:02am)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 16 January 
2024 be approved and signed by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 

 
 
38. Public Participation (10:02am)  
 

It was reported that there had been 5 registrations to speak at the session 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Councillor Warters commented on agenda item 4 noting that the public 
consultation had indicated 73.58% respondents did not support moving to 
cashless payment only. He felt that this consultation was meaningless if 
such a response did not lead to a change of strategy. He also raised 
concern that the removal of a cash option presented potential accessibility 
issues for groups such as the elderly and could contribute to bank closures 
through lack of use. Councillor Warters also reminded the executive 
member that he had previously raised the issue of potholes and he felt 
these were still not being prioritised. 
 



Flick Williams spoke on agenda item 4; she raised concerns regarding 
digital exclusion and the vulnerabilities of data sharing. She raised concern 
that a complete reliance on cashless payment would leave a single point of 
failure, should the network connection go down. She also suggested that 
the “Pay on exit” scheme was problematic and could inadvertently exclude 
certain groups with disabilities who are not blue badge holders.  
 
Zenia Chapman spoke on item 5; noting that while public consultation has 
taken place, phase 2 still risked repeating the mistakes of phase 1. She felt 
that no meaningful change had been planned for the scheme and a lot of 
highways related elements were included, meaning it was not a true 
regeneration. In her view, items had been slipped into scope that should be 
covered by other budgets (such as potholes).  
 
Heather Marsden spoke on item 5 on behalf of the Greater Acomb 
Community Forum. She stated that the forum wanted more trees and 
plants on Front Street. She advised that while there had been consultation 
regarding the bollards, hardly anyone within the community knew about this 
and they were keen to ensure future consultation was better publicised. 
She advised that the forum were working with Prof Kate Giles and Dr Jenny 
England from University of York, who had previously worked with York 
Civic Trust were at the decision session. 
 
Councillor Waller spoke on item 5; he said that he was keen to see 
progress, noting in particular the need for high street improvement between 
The Regent and Gale Lane, and in particular improvements would be 
needed to the crossing by Morrisons, benches throughout the 
pedestrianised area and public toilets. He stated that the plans were 
promising and allowed flexibility to adapt and take further.  

 
 
39. Cashless Parking Review (10:19am)  
 

The Director of Transport, Environment and Planning and the Head of 
Parking Services presented the report. 
 
The Director of Transport, Environment and Planning issued a correction to 
the report, confirming that paragraph 10 should read “The Executive 
Member is asked to review the report and the consultation results to inform 
decisions on the following 3 items” and not “the following 5 items” as 
stated. 
 
He stated that while the report recommended removing the coin paytment 
option from car parks and on-street parking, Bootham Row and Castle car 
parks would retain cash payment as a concession to those who did not 



wish to lose this option. He added that the report did not recommend 
expanding pay on exit. 
 
The Executive Member noted that the prior Executive had committed to 
cashless payment, and the current Executive had put this to consultation. 
Responding to Councillor Warters point in Public Participation, the 
Executive Member stated that the decision that two car parks would now be 
retaining the cash option was the direct result of public feedback at the 
consultation stage. 
 
The Executive Member noted that appropriate signage should be offered 
for the nearest coin payment location at all on-street parking locations, 
since coin payments here will no longer be available. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the cashless parking consultation results contained with 
annexes B to P of the report be noted.  

 
Reason: To ensure that decisions are informed by and give due regard 
to the views of residents and the impacts of any change. 
 
ii. That cash payment be removed and offer pay by phone as the only 

way to pay on street for pay and display. 
 
Reason: To give effect to the Full Council Budget Decision. These are 
the machines most in need of replacement, the level of investment 
required to replace them and add debit, credit and pre-paid cash card 
and contactless cannot be justified. 

 
iii. That cash payment be retained at Bootham Row and Castle Car 

Parks, for those who cannot use the app or do not have access to 
a card. 

 
Reason: Gives effect to the consultation that has identified impacts of 
going cashless on people, some of whom will have protected 
characteristics. The two car parks recommended are the Gold Standard 
car parks identified in the access review. 

 
 
40. Acomb Front Street Phase 2 - open public engagement on 
costed designs and ideas for the scheme (10:32am)  
 

The and the Head of City Development and Head of Regeneration  
presented the report and responded to public participants. 



 
The Head of Regeneration referenced the concern about highway focus 
raised in public participation, advising that Front Street was considered a 
public highway, which constrained some of the framework officers must 
work within. 
 
With regard to the issue of planting – he acknowledged the positive impact 
of more plants and trees but stated that there would be technical 
challenges to this including drainage and footpath obstruction. As Acomb is 
fortunate enough to have green spaces close by it was not considered top 
priority. 
 
The Executive Member stated that the Executive were trying to change the 
plan in Acomb and stressed that further public consultation would be 
conducted in order to meet the budget timeframe of March 2025. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That open public engagement on the Acomb Front Street phase 2 project 
approach be approved, in order to test costed designs and ideas for the 
scheme and receive feedback. 
 
Reason: 
 
Public engagement, and analysis of feedback responses, is essential to 
enable officers to finalise detailed designs for the phase 2 works that 
benefit from public engagement comments; and to ensure that a fully 
costed scheme can be presented to Executive for consideration and 
approval to proceed in summer 2024. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Kilbane, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.01 am and finished at 10.48 am]. 


